Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XVI, Hapuakohe Survey District, Waikato County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waikato County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XVI, Hapuakohe Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

1 25.2 Lot 4, D.P. 4950, and Lot 1, D.P. 13940, being part Loan and Mercantile Grant.
0 12.3 Lot 1, D.P. 15524, being part Loan and Mercantile Grant.
1 20.6 Lot 5, D.P. 4950, being part Loan and Mercantile Grant. 0 0

0 Grant.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2652 (S.O. 40600) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/2/493/0; D.O. 19/0/8)

Authorising the Laying Off of a Street in the City of New Plymouth, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the New Plymouth City Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lots 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, and 10 of a subdivision of the land shown edged green on the plan marked M.O.W. 2629 referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 15 ft from the side line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

THAT PROPOSED STREET THAT proposed street in the City of New Plymouth containing 34 perches, more or less, being parts Lots 3 and 4, D.P. 6644, part Lot 9, D.P. 8741, and part Lot 8, D.P. 7891, being part Sec-tions 61, 56, and 65, Block IV, Paritutu Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2629 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4420; D.O. 51/117)

Appointment of a Member of the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Amendment Act 1936, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Walter Stewart Otto, Esquire, of Auckland,

to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand, to hold office during pleasure in accord-ance with the provisions of section 7 of the said Act.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 52/645/11)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of May 1961

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Consented to
	£
Auckland City Council: Destructor Loan 1960	235,000
Cook Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan 1961	
c200.000	100,000
Makara County Council: Reserves Loan 1961	11,200
Manukau County Council: County Halls Loan 196	0 32,000
Waimate County Council: Rural Housing Loa	
(No. 1) 1961	20 000
Waipara County Council: Scargill-Motunau Recrea	L-
tion December Loon 1061	6,000
Wellington Hospital Board: Works Loan 1961	
01 000 000	500,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execu	tive Council.
(T. 40/416/6)	

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of May 1961

Present: THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Consented to

Local Authority and Name of Loan C	onsented to
	£
Christchurch Drainage Board: Sewerage Loan	
(No. 2) 1960, £1,300,000	300,000
Henderson Borough Council: Pensioners' Flats	
Loan 1961	17,000
Kiwitea County Council: Bridges Renewal Loan	
1961, £30,000	15,000
Mount Albert Borough Council: Morningside	
Storm Water Drainage Loan 1957, £94,000	7,000
Taihape Borough Council: Kaka Road Bridge and	
Kaka Road Reconstruction Loan 1961	16,000
Waitemata Electric Power Board: Reticulation Ex-	
tension and Reinforcement Loan 1960, £500,000	250,000

Wanganui County Council: Bridges Loan (No. 2) 1961, £25,000 10,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Boundaries of County of Wanganui and City of Wanganui Altered

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Wanganui and included in the City of Wanganui.
 The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.